
RESOLUTION NO. 429

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BID; ACCEPTING THE LOWEST
QUALIFIED BID SUBMITTAL; AND AWARDING THE CONTRACT TO TOWN AND
COUNTRY FENCE CO., CLACKAMAS, OREGON, FOR CHAIN LINK FENCING
FOR THE WIEDEMANN PUMP STATION AND CHARBONNEAU RESERVOIR.

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 417

titled "A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING STAFF TO REJECT ALL BIDS AND

TO REBID THE CHAIN LINK FENCING FOR THE WIEDEMANN PUMP STATION

AND CHARBONNEAU RESERVOIR" at its regularly scheduled meeting

on August 6, 1984; and

WHEREAS, advertisements were printed in the Daily Journal

of Commerce on September 4, 5 and 6, 1984 and the Oregonian on

the same dates, as set forth in the requirements established in

Oregon Revised Statutes 279.025 "REQUIREMENTS FOR ADVERTISEMENT";

and

WHEREAS, sealed bids were received prior to 10:00 o'clock

a.m. Daylight Savings Time on Wednesday, September 12, 1984 at

Wilsonville City Hall, 30000 SW Town Center Loop East, Wilsonville,

Oregon, 97070. Bids were then opened individually and separately

and read aloud after 10:00 o'clock a.m, Daylight Savings Time on

September 12, 1984 and are listed in the attached Exhibit "A"; and

RESOLUTION NO. ~
CB-R-84-84

PAGE 1 OF 3



WHEREAS, the city st.aff has reviewed all bids received

for completeness, additions and omissions, etc., and, therefore.

acknowledges Town and Country Fence Co., Clackamas, Oregon as the

lowest qualified bidder and recommends that Town and Country be

awarded the contract for the chain link fencing for Wiedemann

Pump Station and Charbonneau Reservoir project for a total

construction cost of seven thousand, one hundred fifty-three

dollars and twenty-eight cents ($7,153.20); and

WHEREAS, funds for the construction of the chain link

fencing for Wiedemann Pump Station and Charbonneau Reservoir

project are to be allocated from Account No. 03-55-71315 of which

funds are available for payment of construction costs according

to the Finance Director of the City of Wilsonville.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the

City of Wilsonville that:

1. The City Council acknowledges that all bids were

received. publicly opened and approved as being

completed for consideration for award according to

the provisions of Oregon Revised Statutes 279.025,

liRequirements for Advertisements".

2. Accepting the contract of the lowest qualified

bidder and awarding the contract for the low qualifed

bid to Town and County Fence Co •• Clackamas, Oregon,

RESOLUTION NO. ill
CB-R-84-84

PAGE 2 OF 3



II

ff

for a total bid price of seven thousand) One hundred

fifty-three dollars and twenty-eight cents ($7,153.28)

for the chain link fencing for Wiedemann Pump Station

and Charbonneau Reservoir project.

3. Authorize the expenditues of funds from Account No.

03-55-71315 for payment of costs attributed to the

low bid from Town and Country Fence Co.

4. All payments for monthly construction billings

shall be approved by the Public Works Director

prior to payment of the billing. All Change Orders

or Field Changes shall be approved by the City Council

prior to issuance of payment.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting

thereof this 17th day of __S...;e;,.,l;p;....t;....e_m_b_e;..;;r.:... , 1984 and filed

with the City Recorder this same date.

~

*~ilabJ~&~~~!t(
WILLIAM G. LOWRIE, Mayor

ATTEST:

DEANNA J.

RESOLUTION NO. 429
CB-R-84-84

PAGE 3 OF 3



.e
CITY OF WILSONVILLE

MEMO
September 13, 1984

DATE

EXHIBIT "A"

TO:

FROM:

RE:

LARRY BLANCHARD

TOM BARTHELe--­
WELL FENCING BIDS

The bid opening for the Chain Link Fencing at Wiedemann Pump Station and
Charbonneau Reservoir was held on September 12, 1984, at City Hall,
Wilsonville, Oregon, with the following results.

Town and Country Fence
Zochert Fence Company
Pacific Fence &Wire
Don Pearson

$7,153.28
$7,192.32
$8,387.00

$10,985.85

City staff has reviewed all bids for completeness, additions and omissions
and acknowledges Town and Country Fence Company as the low bidder and,
therefore, recommends that Town and Country Fence be awarded the contract.

As you are aware, this project has been rebid. The first low bid was
$8,966.40 and the current low bid is $7,153.28 which represents a net savings
of $1813.12. I feel this is a substantial savings and warranted the rebid
of this project.

tblsl

cc: Well Fencing file


